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"tffefea these investigations will be completed, in view of the fact that Hm scheme has been hanging fire fat more than three years?

Shri 8. V. B u u m m j :  The importance of this junction is well admitted. As a matter of fact, it can deal with 950 wagons now. It is expected to deal with 900 wagons per day. Therefore, its importance is not in doubt at all. The original scheme was for Rs. 21 lakhs. The revised scheme will go up to Rs. 35 or 40 lakhs. We are trying to see whether any economies can be effected.
When the investigation is over, we shall push through.

Shri T. B. Vittal Bao: May I know whether it is a fact that this schcn'.j is likely to be dropped and Bellam-
palle made the goods marshaling yard?

Shri S V. Bamaswamy: I am not aware of it Investiagtion is going on with regard to this station.

Willow and Mulberry Wood

*736. Shri B. C. Majhi: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any research has been made to replace the willow and mulberry wood for sports goods b" wood of any other trees: and

(b) if so. with what results?

The Minister of Co-operation (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes, at the Forest Research Institute and Colleges, Dehra Dun.

(b) Substitutes with 1hr precise qualities of willow and Mulberry have not been found. Species like Punjab willow (Salix babylonica) found in Punjab and Himachal Pradesh and Moms leavigata found in Assam and West Bengal are the nearest substitutes.

Start B. C. Majhi: May I know whether this wood will be sufficient for the sports goods industry?

Dr. P. 8 . DeataMkk: No. W» faav*
not got sufficient wood. These aids stitutes are also not as good as willow and mulberry.

Shri Sabodh Hansda: May 1 know what steps Government propoae to take to step up production of willow and mulberry wood?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I could not say what specific steps have been taken. Everybody knows that these are in demand and the Forest department do try to grow them. It takes a long time to grow wood.

Shri V. P. Nayar: The hon. Minister says that the research at the Forest Research Institute, Dehra Dun, has not so far succeeded in finding out other species of timber with identical qualities. May I know whether any attempt has been made to And out how plywood can be made substitute for the requirements of this willow and mulberry? Many sports goods do not require willow alone

Dr. F S. Deshmukh: The research that I referred to is of a different kind. It does not refer to plywood.
Of course, if there are possibilities, we will certainly try.
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Dr. P. S Deshmukh: As I said m my reply, the Slate Government is aware of the importance of growing this variety of wood. I have seen with my own eyes that they are doing their best to grow as fast as they can

Shri Sabodh Hansda: What is the quantity of shortage in willow and mulberry and what steps are taken to meet this?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I require notii-e of the question.

Potatoes Control Order in H. P.
+

f  Shri Hem Raj:
• 7 3 7 .Shri Ram Krinhan:

l_ Shri Padam Dev:
Will the Minister of Food and

Agriculture be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government have received any resolution of the Himachal

Pradesh Territorial Council asktac tor the modification of the HtaMdMM iM ta h Potatoes Control Order; « 4

(b) if so, the action taken on it?
The Minister of Co-operation (Or.

P. 8. Dwtaokh): (a) Yes.
(b) Himachal Pradesh Seed Potato

(Control) Order has since been with*
drawn.

Shri Hem Raj: In view of the Order, much of the produce, thousands of maunds of the produce have not been exported from that area. The price of potato came down. In view of the fact that potato is still lying in the houses of the agriculturists, will the Government give a subsidy to the persons who have not been able to sell their produce?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: No such representation or information is supplied to us.

Students’ Attack on Train
*738. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on the 11th October, 1958 some students tried to enter a railway compartment reserved for military personnel at Begusarai Station and when the train halted at Lakhamania station, a number of students surrounded the con-
partment and occupants were attacked with lathis and brickbats; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b). On 11-10-518 some students of

C. D. College Begusarai entered a compartment of 10 Dn Express in which some Military personnel were also travelling. A quarrel ensued between the students and the Military personnel over the alleged trampling of the foot of an old lady by one of the students and the students were turned out of the compartment and got accommodation elsewhere in the

